

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 14649 OF 2025**

Shankar Savaleram Wazarkar

Since Deceased Through Lr

1.A. Ananta Shankar Wazarkar

... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

Through Secretary Rehabilitation

Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai & Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Y.B. Lengare a/w Mr. Aditya Gaikwad for the Petitioner.
Mr. S.H. Kankal, A.G.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 9th APRIL 2026

P.C. :

- 1) This Petition is similar to Writ Petition No.1231 of 2024.
- 2) In view of the observations made in the said Order, we grant the Petitioner ad- interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c), which shall operate during the pendency of the Petition.
- 3) The Affidavit that is directed to be filed by the Divisional Commissioner, Pune in Writ Petition No.1231 of 2024, shall be construed as a response in the present Petition as well.

4) Stand over to 28th April, 2026 along with Writ Petition No.1231
of 2024.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)